## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Patrick Keith HEATON	09/26/2003
Kenneth William HUNT	09/26/2003

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KCI Licensing, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 659508
Internal Address:	Legal Department-Intellectual Property
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78265

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12199695

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (210)255-6969

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210.255.6271

Email: kcilicensing@kci1.com
Correspondent Name: Kinetic Concepts, Inc.
Address Line 1: 8023 Vantage Drive

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VAC.704D1-N1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert W. Mason

Total Attachments: 2

source=VAC704D1N1\_20100913\_Assignment#page1.tif source=VAC704D1N1\_20100913\_Assignment#page2.tif

<del>PAILNI</del>

REEL: 024972 FRAME: 0710

P \$40.00 121996

501287949

## ASSIGNMENT

WHERBAS, I, Patrick Keith Heaton, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 24 Mansfield Rd. Poole, Dorset, Great Britain, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") am one of the original joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled "WOUND TREATMENT APPARATUS EMPLOYING REDUCED PRESSURB" and its improvements, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent Office, application number 10/009,294 filed June 6, 2002;

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, do hereby sell, transfer, and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereinafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions and improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND, I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said inventions and said improvement in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of Sprewar 2003.

Whichread Witness:

BREWAY, WHITBREAD

MALTHOOK WAY
TERSOR MATERAW
AU TELL OCHB

PATENT

REEL: 024972 FRAME: 0711

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHERBAS, I, Kenneth William Hunt, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 18 Egdon Drive, Merley, Wimborne, Dorset, Great Britain, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") am one of the original joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled "WOUND TREATMENT APPARATUS EMPLOYING REDUCED PRESSURE" and its improvements, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States Patent Office, application number 10/009,294 filed June 6, 2002; and

WHEREAS, KCI Licensing, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose address is P.O. Box 659508, San Antonio, Texas 78265-9508 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said applications:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, do hereby sell, transfer, and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereinafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions and improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND, I hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned. and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I hereby further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said inventions and said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said inventions and said improvement in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 26 day of SEPTEMBER 2003.

Assignor, Kenneth William Hunt

Name: Dealing 1. WALLANDE WAY
WALETMAN DORSET
BHDO 455
U.K.

PATENT

REEL: 024972 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 09/13/2010